RESOLUTION 2024-01

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION FOR, AND ACCEPTANCE OF, A HISTORIC PRESERVATION GRANT FROM THE GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS (DCA) FOR A HISTORIC RESOURCES SURVEY OF DOWNTOWN DALLAS

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas, Georgia, recognizes the historical significance and cultural heritage embodied in its downtown area; and

WHEREAS, the preservation of historic resources is vital to maintaining the unique character and identity of the City of Dallas; and

WHEREAS, the Georgia Department of Community Affairs (DCA) offers Historic Preservation Grants to support the documentation and preservation of historic resources; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas is committed to promoting the responsible stewardship of its historic assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS, GEORGIA:

Section 1: Authorization to Apply for Historic Preservation Grant

The City Manager, or their designee, is hereby authorized to submit an application for a Historic Preservation Grant from the Georgia Department of Community Affairs (DCA) for the purpose of conducting a Historic Resources Survey of Downtown Dallas.

Section 2: Commitment of Local Funds

The City of Dallas shall provide matching funds, as required by the DCA, to support the implementation of the Historic Resources Survey. The Finance Department is directed to include the necessary funds in the annual budget for this purpose.

Section 3: Scope of Work

The City Manager is authorized to work with the appropriate city departments and engage consultants, as necessary, to develop a comprehensive scope of work for the Historic Resources Survey. The scope of work shall include, but not be limited to, the identification, evaluation and documentation of historic properties in downtown Dallas.

Section 4: Execution of Grant Agreement

Upon approval of the grant application by the Georgia Department of Community Affairs (DCA), the City Manager is authorized to execute any necessary agreements and documents to accept and administer the grant funds.

Section 5: Reporting

The City Manager shall provide regular progress reports to the Mayor and City Council on the implementation of the Historic Resources Survey, including any significant findings or challenges encountered during the process.

Section 6: Effective Date

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

THE MAYOR THE		THE CITY OF DALLAS, GEORGIA THIS, 2024.
	L. Jai	mes Kelly, Mayor
James R. Henson, Councilmember		Cooper Cochran, Councilmember
Nancy R. Arnold, Councilmember		Christopher B. Carter, Councilmember
Leah Alls, Councilmember		Candace Callaway, Councilmember
ATTEST:		